CHAPTER 656

No. 467, A.]

[Published August 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 656.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum therein named to John Cotter to compensate him for damages to his property caused by bridge construction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated under section 20.49 (9) (a) of the statutes \$4,000 to John Cotter to compensate him for damages and expenses arising from injuries to his business and dwelling property in the city of Montello caused by the undermining of the support of such property in connection with the procuring of footings for the construction in 1947 and 1948 of a bridge over the Montello river where state trunk highway number 23 crosses said river in the city of Montello, such damages and expenses being as follows: damages to the business and dwelling property, \$4,000. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on the part of John Cotter on account of such damages.

Approved July 20, 1951.